ARPU per customer3) acc. to IAS 18 [PLN] 89.0 88.7 89.6 90.1 90.5 89.7 -  - - - -  -  - -

Churn per customer4) 8.8% 8.5% 8.3% 7.9% 7.6% 7.6% 7.2% 7.0% 6.8% 6.4% 6.4% 6.6% 6.4% 6.1%

RGU saturation per one cusotmer  2.37 2.40 2.43 2.46 2.50 2.50 2.53 2.56 2.58 2.61 2.61 2.64 2.68 2.72

PREPAID SERVICES

Total number of RGUs, including: 2,837,553 2,783,184 2,768,818 2,794,108 2,646,869 2,646,869 2,642,775 2,607,311 2,678,890 2,657,494 2,657,494 2,638,638 2,525,224 2,671 ,239

Pay TV 79,561 75,159 59,722 91,261 95,685 95,685 144,586 87,176 142,886 161,208 161,208 171,958 93,292 158,060

Mobile telephony  2,579,613 2,539,402 2,545,749 2,550,355 2,423,774 2,423,774 2,387,672 2,418,370 2,443,295 2,415,819 2,415,819 2,393,373 2,364,248 2,449,237

Internet  178,379 168,623 163,347 152,492 127,410 127,410 110,517 101,765 92,709 80,467 80,467 73,307 67,684 63,942

ARPU per total prepaid RGU5) [PLN] 19.9 20.1 20.4 20.8 20.3 20.4 20.1 20.8 20.8 20.3 20.5 20.7 21.4 21.5

Key financial data

79

 mPLN

20181
IFRS 15 basis, Netia Group

consolidated as of May 22, 2018 2018

20192

IFRS 15 and IAS 17 basis 2019

2019
IFRS 15 and IFRS 16 basis 2019

2020
IFRS 16 basis

Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Q1 Q2 Q3

Revenue 2,345.9 2,603.2 2,735.0 3,002.0 10,686.1 2,782.4 2,913.0 2,882.3 3,059.0 11,636.7   2,791.6 2,923.0 2,892.4 3,069.1 11,676.1  2,848.5 2,862.7 3,003.5

Retail revenue 1,352.2 1,482.1 1,630.5 1,627.8 6,092.6 1,606.0 1,616.1 1,618.3 1,618.4   6,458.8  1,606.0 1,616.1 1,618.3 1,618.4 6,458.8  1,604.5 1,592.0 1,623.8

Wholesale revenue 635.9 738.5 741.6 927.8 3,043.8 772.7 861.6 790.5 925.4   3,350.2 772.7 861.6 790.5 925.4 3,350.2  823.7 802.5 856.6

Sale of equipment  317.5 341.7 328.6 398.2 1,386.0 347.4 379.3 412.9 445.4   1,585.0  347.4 379.3 412.9 445.4 1,585.0  345.7 392.9 433.7

Other revenue 40.3 40.9 34.3 48.2 163.7 56.3 56.0 60.6 69.8   242.7  65.5 66.0 70.7 79.9   282.1  74.6 75.3 89.4

Operating costs -1,917.1 -2,127.0 -2,345.8 -2,588.9 -8,978.8 -2,317.1 -2,404.4 -2,433.0 -2,593.0   -9,747.5 -2,317.0 -2,407.2 -2,436.8 -2,593.8 -9,754.8 -2,392.1 -2,455.6 -2,494.8

Technical costs and cost of settlements with
telecommunication operators

-504.5 -578.5  -674.8 -691.1 -2,448.9 -651.3 -678.4 -664.1 -670.2 -2,664.0 -563.8 -591.4 -575.8 -580.3 -2,311.3 -600.8 -636.1 -609.0

Depreciation, amortization, impairment and
liquidation

-454.5 -470.8  -523.5 -521.9 -1,970.7 -440.1 -444.6 -448.5 -453.2  -1,786.4 -547.1 -553.6 -561.5 -567.5 -2,229.7 -564.5 -565.9 -573.0

Cost of equipment sold -272.5 -282.5  -281.1 -338.1 -1,174.2 -289.4 -321.7 -340.7 -368.6  -1,320.4 -289.4 -321.7 -340.7 -368.6 -1,320.4 -282.3 -334.8 -361.6

Content costs -269.4 -323.0  -338.9 -424.0 -1,355.3 -369.0 -418.0 -423.0 -456.9  -1,666.9 -366.9 -415.8 -421.0 -454.8 -1,658.5 -388.8 -368.9 -396.7

Distribution, marketing, customer relation
management and retention costs

-205.2 -223.5  -236.5 -268.7 -933.9 -249.5 -245.6 -261.0 -282.7 -1,038.8 -244.8 -241.8 -256.6 -278.1 -1,021.3 -224.4 -232.0 -247.4

Salaries and employee-related costs -143.8 -169.3  -187.1 -238.7 -738.9 -212.6 -205.6 -199.3 -253.1   -870.6 -212.6 -205.6 -199.3 -253.1 -870.6 -221.9 -210.2 -208.0

Cost of debt collection services and bad debt
allowance and receivables written off

-11.9 -17.6  -34.8 -19.6 -83.9 -34.6 -16.9 -19.8 -27.6   -98.9 -34.6 -16.9 -19.8 -27.6 -98.9 -44.3 -36.6 -22.8

Other costs -55.3 -61.8  -69.1 -86.8 -273.0 -70.6 -73.6 -76.6 -80.7   301.5 -57.8 -60.4 -62.1 -63.8 -244.1 -65.1 -71.1 -76.3

Other operating income.,net 6.7 -0.6 7.3 6.3 19.7 16.6 6.7 3.4 19.0 45.7 16.6 6.7 3.4 19.0 45.7 5.8 -13.0 -2.8

Profit from operating activities 435.5 475.6 396.5 419.4 1,727.0 481.9 515.3 452.7 485.0 1,934.9 491.2 522.5 459.0 494.3 1,967.0 462.2 394.1 505.9

Gain/loss on investment activities, net -3.4 -45.9 11.7 4.6 -33.0 1.3 13.6 -34.5 39.2   19.6  -12.2 4.8 -53.8 34.2 -27.0 -74.2 -1.2 -26.2

Finance costs -72.6 -98.9  -101.6 -113.6 -386.7 -102.7 -170.0 -97.9 -95.3  -465.9 -102.7 -170.0 -97.9 -95.3 -465.9 -153.8 -47.7 -66.6

Share of the profit of associates accounted for
using the equity method

5.2 -0.1  -3.5 -2.8 -1.2 -1.7 -1.9 -1.3 -1.6   -6.5 -1.7 -1.9 -1.3 -1.6  -6.5 16.3 17.8 13.5

Gross profit for the period 364.7 330.7 303.1 307.6 1,306.1 378.8 357.0 319.0 427.3 1,482.1  374.6 355.4 306.0 431.6  1,467.6  250.5 363.0 426.6

Income tax -72.5 -99.3  -76 -242.2 -490.0 -78.0 -86.9 -72.0 -118.9  -355.8 -77.3 -86.5  -69.5 -119.7 -353.0 -66.7 -72.3  -81.6

Net profit for the period 292.2 231.4 227.1 65.4 816.1 300.8 270.1 247.0 308.4 1,126.3  297.3 268.9 236.5 311.9 1,114.6  183.8 290.7 345.0

EBITDA 890.0 946.4 920.0 941.3 3,697.7 922.0 959.9 901.2 938.2 3,721.3  1,038.3 1,076.1 1,020.5 1,061.8 4,196.7  1,026.7 960.0 1,078.9

EBITDA margin 37.9% 36.4% 33.6% 31.4% 34.6% 33.1% 33.0% 31.3% 30.7% 32.0% 37.2% 36.8% 35.3% 34.6% 35.9% 36.0% 33.5% 35.9%

Adjusted EBITDA3 1,001.5 1,082.2

Adjusted EBITDA margin3 35.0% 36.0%

Note: 1) Data presented in accordance with standards IFRS 9 Financial Instruments and IFRS 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers. Data is not comparable to data for previous periods.
2) Data excluding the impact of IFRS 16;  3) EBITDA excl. one-off costs related to COVID-19 (incl. donations)

Glossary

RGU (Revenue
Generating Unit)

Single, active service of pay TV, Internet Access or mobile telephony provided in contract or prepaid model.